Respectfully, 
WILLIAM A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-

visions of section 237 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves the transfer 
of eleven thousand seven hundred and sixty-five dollars ($11,765) from the appro-
priation made for the account entitled "No. 46, Redemption of the City Debt" for the 
year 1911, to the appropriation made to the Department of Finance for the year 1911 
entitled "No. 30, For the Employment of Temporary Clerks (All Boroughs)."

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution adopted on July 17, 1911, as amended on August 31, 1911, hereby approves the 
specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost in the sum of one thousand eight 
hundred and fifty dollars ($1,850), for furnishing and delivering galvanized wire 
rope for the Queensboro Bridge, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Bridges. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of

[...]

tion adopted, on July 17, 1911, as amended August 31, 1911, hereby approves the plans 
and specifications, and estimates of cost for fire protection work at various public 
schools in the Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Education, as follows: 

Public School 1, one thousand and thirty four dollars ($1,034). 
Public School 7, one thousand three hundred and nineteen dollars ($1,319). 
Public School 20, one thousand four hundred and ninety-five dollars ($1,495). 
Public School 32, one thousand one hundred and fifteen dollars ($1,115). 
Public School 34, eight hundred and ninety-seven dollars ($897). 
Which was adopted by the following vote : 	, 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller and the Presidents of the Boroughs 

of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond-13. 

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Board of Edu-

[...]

tion adopted July 17, 1911, as amended August 31, 1911, hereby approves the form 
of contract, plans, specifications and estimates of cost for work . in Public School 
40, Borough of Queens, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Education, as fol- 
lows: 	• 

Item 1-Installing heating and ventilating apparatus, thirty-seven thousand dol-
lars ($37,000). 

Item 2-Installing temperature regulation, two thousand eight hundred dollars 
($2,800). 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller and the Presidents of the Boroughs of 

Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond-13. 

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Fire Depart-

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution adopted on July 17, 1911, as amended on August 31, 1911, hereby approves the 
specifications, as amended, the form of contract, plans and estimate of cost in the 
sum of nine hundred and twenty-four dollars ($924) for installing overhead fire alarm 
telegraph circuits in the Borough of Richmond, and the estimate of cost in the sum of 
three hundred and seventy-six dollars ($376), to be billed by the Western Union 
Telegraph Company at cost for providing cross-arms and pins on their pole line on 
the right of way of the Staten Island Rapid Transit Company for the fire alarm tele-
graph circuits of the Fire Department. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution of July 17, 1911, as amended on August 31, 1911, hereby approves of the form 
of contract, specifications, plans and estimate of cost in the sum of thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000), for work under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, as follows: For furnishing and laying water 
mains and appurtenances in various places, as required, in Central Park, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan.

[...]

approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 31, 1911, as follows : 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), to provide means for the purchase of fur-
niture and fittings for equipment and construction of permanent improvements for 
the American Museum of Arts, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and that when authtority therefor shall have